

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 16798/2025

Kamla Devi W/o Late Balwant Singh, Aged About 67 Years, R/o  
Kankara Barrod Tehsil Behror, District Kotputli- Behror (Raj.)

----Petitioner

Versus

1. Panjab National Bank, Through Its Branch Manager Barrod, Tehsil Behror, District Kotputli- Behror, Rajasthan.
2. Panjab National Bank Through Its Chief General Manger (C.g.m.), 2Nd Floor, 2- Nehru Place, Tonk Road, Jaipur-302015.
3. Director General Of Police, Rajasthan, Police Headquarters, Lal Kothi, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
4. Station House Officer, Police Station Hamerwas, District Churu, Rajasthan.
5. Superintendent Of Police, District Churu, Rajasthan.

----Respondents

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Yogesh Chawla for  
Mr. Sumer Singh Ola

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Somitra Chaturvedi, Dy. G.C., with  
Mr. Munendra Singh Fouzdar

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI**  
**Order**

**15/04/2026**

1. Learned counsel for respondent Nos.3, 4 and 5 – State, submits that the bank account of the petitioner has already been de-frozen and therefore, nothing further survives in the matter.
2. In support of the aforesaid averment, a copy of the petitioner's bank account statement which contains a note regarding de-freezing of the petitioner's bank account, has been annexed.

3. Taking note of the above, the grievance raised by the petitioner already stands redressed.
4. Accordingly, the civil writ petition stands disposed of.
5. Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

**(ANUROOP SINGHI),J**